Amendment No. 2 to
County of Monterey Agreement for Professional Services with
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. for the
Environmental Impact Report for the Villas de Carmelo

This Amendment No. 2 to County of Monterey Agreement for Professional Services (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 2”) is made and entered, by and between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “COUNTY™), and Denise Duffy &
Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”).

This Amendment No. 2 further amends the AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
entered into with CONTRACTOR on July 11, 2008 (hereinafter, “AGREEMENT”), and
amended by the parties on February 24, 2009 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 1”) as follows:

1. Amend Section 2 of AGREEMENT, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A and A-1, subject to the limitations set forth in this AGREEMENT. The total
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT shall be increased by
$42,544.00, for a total amount not to exceed the sum of $366,079.00.

2. Amend first sentence of Section 3 of AGREEMENT, “Term of Agreement”, to read as
follows:

The term of this Agreement is from June 3. 2008 to December 31. 2009, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

3. Amend Section 4 of AGREEMENT, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, to read as
follows:

The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part
of this Agreement:

Exhibit A Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
Exhibit A-1 Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

4. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of AGREEMENT, as amended
by Amendment No. 1, shall remain in full force and effect. '

5. If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of AGREEMENT,
Amendment No. 1 or Amendment No. 2, the provisions of Amendment No. 2 shall
govern.

Page 1 of 2

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.

Villas de Carmelo EIR

RMA. — Planning Department

Term: June 3, 2008 — December 31, 2009

Not to Exceed: $366,079.00




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby execute this Amendment No. 2 as follows:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

CONTRACTOR*

Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.

By:
Director of Planning
Date:

Approved as to Form

By: m Q/ML/

4 Deputy County Counsel

Date: é' /& /07

Approved as to Ffycal Pro gl‘)
By: :

Shditorff ohtroller ‘

Date: B ( (Q~(ﬂ

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of
a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement

Contractor’s Business Name

By: ) R
(Signature of Chair, President ce President)

Its: QML){ D/\/'ﬁ[‘u , 96)14 _v/:d‘

(Name and Title)

Date: @/5/0%

By: @VVM Dy

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. $cretagy, CFO or
Assistant Treasurer)

e Penuse D"% Seueten
(Name and Title) 7

Date: Q/S /00)

Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.

Villas de Carmelo EIR

RMA — Planning Department

Term: June 3, 2008 — December 31, 2009
Not to Exceed: $366,079.00




EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES / PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Proposal for Planning Services for Villas de Carmelo EIR
Additional Tasks May 13, 2009

DDéA originally submitted a scope of work for planning services in April 2008 with the
original EIR scope of services. The Scope of Services was resubmitted on January 29,
2009. Based on our communications with County staff, we are herby resubmitting this
May 2009 revised scope and budget for consideration and processing.

Additional Tasks Requested by the County. The County has requested planning
assistance for tasks related to the Villas de Carmelo Project. These tasks are outlined
below and are in addition to tasks identified and contracted in the EIR scope of work.
Tasks include staff planning assistance with hearings, including preparation of draft
staff reports and project findings, compiling conditions of approval, and providing
hearing assistance for processing the project.

These tasks include:

(1) Project Initiation for Planning Services. DD&A shall initiate this project with a
project meeting to include discussion of schedule, project milestones, and review of staff
planning procedures to facilitate communication between County departments during
the hearing phase of the project. DDé&A will coordinate with the County’s webmaster
for posting of project-related information. This task assumes one meeting/conference
call with the County and applicant.

Work Product: Draft Schedule

(2) Review Staff Reports Templates and Compilation of Applicable Conditions of
Approval for Project. DD&A will review and compile applicable County templates for
staff reports in order to conduct tasks below. This task includes compilation of standard
and project conditions from County Departments. This task assumes one conference
call with the County and calls with each pertinent County Department to discuss project
conditions. It is assumed that the County planner will assist with provision of
conditions from other departments.
Work Product: Draft Standard Conditions

(3) Preparation of Public Notices for Public Hearings and CEQA Action. DD&A using
approved templates for County notices, will prepare the hearing notices in draft form
for review and approval for use by the County for public notices for each of the three
hearings proposed. At the direction of the County, DD&A staff will coordinate posting
the site also.

Work Products: Draft and Final Notices for Subdivision Hearing, PC
- Hearing, and Hearing at Board of Supervisors

Page 1 of 5




EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES / PAYMENT PROVISIONS

(4) Preparation of Draft Staff Report for Use by Hearing Bodies.

Staff Reports: DD&A will prepare and submit a draft staff report and, based upon one
set of comments from the County, prepare a final staff report for use by Monterey
County Planning Department to present at one hearing each of the following hearing
bodies: Subdivision Committee, Planning Commission, and Board of Supervisors. -
Work Products: Draft and Final Staff Report for one hearing at each of the
following hearing bodies: Subdivision Hearing, PC Hearing, and Hearing at
Board of Supervisors. Assumes one draft and one final staff report work product.

CEQA Findings: In addition, DD&A will prepare and submit a draft set of CEQA
Findings and a draft CEQA Resolution for review and use by the County. DD&A will
revise the findings based upon one set of comments from the County and prepare one
final set of findings for use by Monterey County Planning Department. The findings will
be based upon the analyses provided in the Final FIR pursuant to requirements of
CEQA.

Work Products: Findings. Assumes one draft and one final work product.

Project Findjngé: DD&A will prepare one set of recommended Findings and Evidence
for Consideration of Approval of the Project for consideration by the hearing bodies.
Work Products: Findings. Assumes one draft and one final work product.

Conditions of Approval: DD&A will coordinate, compile, and edit a set of project
conditions provided by County Departments and other agencies and work with the
Planning and Building Department to convert EIR mitigation measures into project
conditions of approval. For this task, DD&A assumes that the Planning Department
shall forward conditions from County Departments to DD&A.

Work Products: Conditions. Assumes one draft and one final work product.

(5) Meetings and Hearings. In addition to the meetings identified in the EIR scope of
work under a separate contract process, DD&A will attend, present, and provide
meeting materials for the following hearings and County conferences/meetings: one for
project conditions; one for findings; and one each prior to the hearing at the Subdivision
Committee, Planning Commission, and Board of Supervisors. This scope of work
assumes six meetings or conference calls relative to preparation of the tasks identified
above. In addition, this scope includes attendance at an additional hearing. (The scope
of work for the EIR includes one Planning Commission Meeting and one Board of
Supervisors hearing attendance; this scope includes an additional hearing attendance at
the Subdivision committee level) Additional meetings or hearing attendance will be

Page 2 of 5




EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES / PAYMENT PROVISIONS

billed at a time and materials basis against the conhngency for the project. (See the EIR
scope of work! 2)

(6) Materials. DD&A will prepare a Powerpoint presentation in the typical format for
hearings at the inifiation of the County hearing process. This presentation will be
reviewed and approved by the County planning staff and used for the three hearing

bodies.

Additional Tasks Requested by the County. To complement tasks outlined in the
scope of work, additional assistance and project management support may be required
in order to maintain an acceptable project processing schedule. DD&A will be available
for additional services and meetings on a time-and-materials basis and upon request. 3

Task Description Task Total
Rate
(1) Project Initiation ' $970
(2) Staff Reports, Condition Correspondence & Public
Notices $1,780
(3) Draft Findings/ Condition Language 39,870
(4) Prepare Final Project Staff Reports and CEQA '
Resolutions $16,550
(5) Coordination, Conference Calls and Meetings. Additional
Hearing $5,210
(6) Preparation of Presentations and Materials $2,365
Expenses (phone, fax, reproduction, mileage, courier) $250
Total cost (labor & expenses) $ 36, 995

' See EIR scope of Work, 2008.

2 Task for Meetings
The EIR contract scope and cost estimate includes attendance at “one kickoff meeting; one public scoping

meeting; one progress meeting during Administrative Draft EIR preparation; and two meetings to address
County staff comments on the Administrative Draft EIR”. These meetings have been completed. No further
meetings for the EIR remain in the EIR contract. The scope of work for the EIR includes two hearings: one
Planning Commission and one Board of Supervisors. The scope further states that “DD&A will be
available for additional meetings on a time-and-materials basis.” Meetings and hearing time identified
herein are in addition to the EIR contract as noted above and include time for preparation of presentation
materials.

? Assumptions for this contract: Additional work products beyond those identified will be billed under
additional services at DD&A billing rates. The work products identified (presentation, staff report, findings
and conditions) will be reviewed and approved by the County planning staff and used for the three hearing
bodies. Once accepted by the County, this contract assumes that these will not require substantial changes.
Additional responses to comments or response to correspondence received after the close of the public
review period on the EIR is not included in the above tasks and would be considered upon request as an
additional service. ' :

Page 3 of 5




EXHIBIT A-1- SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoices for services performed under the AGREEMENT shall be submitted monthly (by the tenth day of the
month) and shall include the following:

1. Invoice Coversheet

Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Environmental Impact Report for the Villas de Carmelo

Date:

Invoice No.

Agreement Term:

Agreement Amount:

Amendment No. 1:

Amendment No. 2:

June 3, 2008 to December 31, 2009

8 323,535.00 (3281,335.00 base budget plus 842,200.00 préject contingency)
Extension of Term Only to August 31, 2009

$42,544.00 ($36,995.00 base budget plus $5,549.00 project contingency)

Total Agreement
Amount: 3366,079.00 ($318,330.00 base budget plus 847,749.00 project contingency)
Prior Invoices: 3
(Under this Agreement)
This Invoice: 8
$

Remaining Balance

Approved as to Work/Payment:

County of Monterey Resource Management Agency - Planning Department
168 W. Alisal Street, 2™ Floor, Salinas, CA 93901

Elizabeth Gonzales, Associate Planner

Date

All Invoices Are To Be Sent To:
Jaime Martinez, Accounting Technician

Telephone: (831) 755-4829

Page 4 of 5




EXHIBIT A-1- SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoice Detail
Each invoice shall indicate the hours worked by task and by staff member, with the correspondmg billing
rates.

Transfer from Project Contingency Account

Transfer of funding from the Project Contingency Account (increase total contingency by $5,549.00 for a total
not to exceed $47,749.00) requires the prior written approval of the Director of Planning and the Project
Applicant.

A recommendation for such a transfer shall be presented in writing by CONTRACTOR to the Project Planner,
with a duplicate original delivered to the Contract Administrator, at the earliest possible date. The
recommendation shall include:

¢ The dollar amount; _
¢ The anticipated date the funded work would begin;

e The duration of the work;

o The entity (CONTRACTOR or subconsultant) to whom the funds would be
transferred/allocated; and

The justification for the expenditure.

~ Within five working days of receipt of the recommendation, the Project Planner and Contract Administrator
- will have contacted CONTRACTOR to discuss its recommendation and will have made a recommendation to
the Director of Planning, or in his absence, the Assistant Director. Within ten working days thereafter, the
Director of Planning or the Assistant Director will approve, deny, or approve a revised version of the
recommendation received from CONTRACTOR, and will send her decision in writing to the Project
Applicant, and CONTRACTOR.

Unless he denies the recommended transfer, the Director or Assistant Director of Planning will ask the Project
Applicant to make a decision within five working days regarding the recommended transfer from the Project
Contingency Account. If necessary, reasonable efforts will be made to reach a compromise.

Upon receipt of the Project Applicant’s written approval by the Director of Planning or the Assistant Director,
‘the funding transfer will be made. At the same time, a letter authorizing the work funded by the approved
transfer will be sent to CONTRACTOR.

Page 5 of 5

—




LHEeNWF. 02'1Vsd

penNpur

ACORD,M CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

11/10/08

PRODUCER
HRH Professional Practice
Insurance Brokers, Inc.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. -

2(  ilain Street, Suite 350
Irvine, CA 92614-7248 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED iNsuRer A: Employers Fire insurance Company 20648
Denise Duffy & Associates insURER B: OneBeacon America Insurance Company| 20621
947 Cass Street, Suite 5 surer c: Continental Casualty Company 20443
Monterey, CA 93940-4525 INSURER D:
INSURER E:
COVERAGES -

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TC THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR

MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

All operations inciuding kut not limited t¢ Vilias de Carmelo EIR,

(See Atta

Auto habm;) anc Genesral liability: ccunty of monterey, its officers,

ched Descriptions)

INSRADD] POLICY EFFECTIVE |POLICY EXPIRATION
LTR INSRO TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE (MM/DD/YY) DATE (MM/DD/YY) LIMITS
A GENERAL LIABILITY FF1U39722 05/01/08 02/01/09 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
¥ | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea orcyrrencet | $300,000
l CLAIMS MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000
PERSONAL & ADY INJURY | 51,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOF AGG | $2,000,000
POLICY 55& LOC
I
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY FF1U39722 0s/o1/08 09/01/09 COMBINED SINGLELMIT [ ¢4 00 00
ANY ALTO (Ea accident) 2, )
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY R
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person)
X _| HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
Y | NON-OWNED AUTOS {Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE s
{Per accidenl)
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTG ONLY - E4 ACCIDERT 1§
ANY AUTS OTHES THAN EAACT |2
AUTO ONLY: aoo | s
XCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY ZACH OCCURRENSE s
OCCUR CLAIME MADE AGGREGATE 3
7 — =
DEDUCTIBLE s
| RE1EnTION 8 s
. - " N N NT STATY T
E | wonri<zRS COMPENSATICN AND 406018525 08/0°1/08 0G/e1/Co o T\qln\?c‘- ,?w‘v’c | ’o:;)
EMPLOYERE" LIABILITY PRPYs
T E CADD < ]
ALY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER SXECUTIVE 2 EACH ACCIDENT £1,000,000
~F MBER EXCLUDED? E.L. D'SE&SE - £4 2nipLovEs| 21,000,000
{ vas dascrine o -
shedie Sbgz"\yrl('lsr-:s Lalnw Z. DiSEASE - POLICY LT |9, 008,000
C | oTHER
Professional EELZTBE128460 11/05/05 11/065/08 $1%,000,000 FPear Claim
Liability P $2.00C.000 Aggragate
ON OF DPERATIONS / LOCLTIONS ! VEHICLES | EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Tz HOLDER

CEFRTISIC

CANCELLATIGH

Tep Dav Notioe for Non-Pavmen® of Bramijum

Nionteray County

Resource Management Agency
168 E. Alisal Street,2nd floor
Salinas, CA 93901

DATE THEREOF, THE

SHOULD AMY OF THI ABOVE DESCRIEED POLICIES BE CAN
ISSUING INSURER WILL PRGSANRESE MAIL __ 3t DAYS WRITTEN
TRRRTASRENS
FHENESICTRRR RIS

NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEF
WS R RSCIRKIR KU R XSO OOUDUTR
RRPS RRIBEFIRE U

CELL

Vs 4%
AT

2D BEFORE THE EXPIRATIOHN

FREITHEK

(Zm

e

AUTHORIZED R:DR:SENTHTIVE

,5’1”?12"

ACORD 22 (2001/08) 1 of 3 #i447262

ORPC

RATIOM 1838

—



IMPORTANT

If the certificate holderis an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate

holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate hoider, nor does it
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25-8 {2001/02) 2 of3 #M447262



agents and employees are named as additional insured per endt. attached.

AWNS 25.3 {2001/08) 3 o3 #\i447262




Architects and Engineers Extender Additional Insured Language*

The following policy language is from Employers Fire Insurance Company Business Owners Liability Coverage

ST »"Form G715911 03 05;

Form G15911 03 05 Amends the Commercial General Liability Coverage Form:

1. The following are added to Section Il - Who is an insured:

a. Person or organization required by Written Contract
Any person or organization that you agree to add as additional insured under this General Liability
coverage Part in a written contract or agreement that is made before, and in effect when, the “bodily
injury” or “property damage” occurs or the offense that causes the “personal and advertising injury” is first
committed, but only with respect to that person’s or organization's liability arising out of your non-
professional work for that person or organization.

However such person or organization is not an additional insured with respect to any:
(1) “Bodily Injury”, “property damage”, or “personal and advertising injury” that does not arise out of;
(a) Your Negligence: or
(b) The negligence of another person or organization for whom you are liable;

(2) "Bodily injury: “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury for which such person or organization
has assumed liability in a contract or agreement, except for liability for damages that such person or
organization would have in the absence of the contract or agreement;

(3) "Property Damage" to:

(a) Property owned, used or occupied by or loaned or rented to, such person or organization: or
(b) Property over which such person or organization is for any purpose exercising physical control;

(4) All Professional liability as an architect or engineer arising out of any construction agreement or activities
under which any insured or anyone acting on any insured's behalf provides or provided service, advise,
expertise or work. Construction includes, but is not limited to, the plan, conception, design, build,
construct, assembly, development, safety, erection formation, reconstruct, repair, or in any improvement
made to real property. Construction also includes the hiring, supervision or management of these
activities,

However, this exclusion does not apply to liability arising out of an insured’s presence at a jobsite that
was not caused by professional activities listed in the above paragraph.

Primary & Non-Contributory: This insurance will be considered primary to, and non-contributory with any othzar
insurance issued directly to a person or organization added as an additional insurad.

Per Project Aggregate: Section Ill Limits of Insurance is amendad by adding the following: The Gensral Aggregate
Limit under Section Ill-Limits of Insurance applies separately to each of “your projects” or each location listed in thz
locaton information in the comrion policy declarations.

Separation of Insureds: Except with respact to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assignead in
this Coverage Part to the First Named Insured, this insured applies:

a. As if each Named insured were the only Named Insured: and

b. Separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or “suit" is brought.

Waiver of Subrogation: Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Other to Us in Section IV — Commercial General Liability
Conditions:
However, we waive the right of recovery and procseds we may have against any person or organization that is added as
an additional insured under [.1.a ' ‘ _
a. Because of payments we make for “bodily injury”, ‘property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” arising
out of “your work” in ongoing operations include or included in the “products-completed operations hazard” and
b. Performed under a written contract or agreement that is mads before, and in effect when, the “bodily injury” or
“property damage” occurs or the offense that causes the “personal and advertising injury” is committed; and
. You specifically agree in such written contract or agreement to waive those rights of recovery and proceads for
such person or organization.

“lamed Insured: DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES Policy No.: FF1U38722

*From Form: G15917 03 03




